Charlie Hales, Mayor Fred Miller, Chief Administrative Officer Thomas W. Lannom, Director Ann Goldenberg, Manager 111 SW Columbia St., Suite 600 Portland, Oregon 97201-5840

Broadband & Communications Policy

Cable Regulation & Consumer Protection Utility Franchises, Licenses & Wireless

ACCEPTANCE

February 23, 2017

Auditor of the City of Portland City Hall Room 140 1221 SW 4th Avenue Portland, Oregon 97204

This is to advise the City of Portland, Oregon that Olympic Pipe Line Company hereby accepts the terms and provisions of Ordinance No. 188207, passed by the Portland City Council on January 25, 2017, Extend term of a franchise granted to Olympic Pipe Line Company to transport petroleum products by pipeline (Ordinance; amend Ordinance No. 162012), and in consideration of the benefits received thereunder by the corporation, Olympic Pipe Line Company hereby agrees to abide by and perform each and all of the applicable terms and provisions thereof.

Marc Horn - President

Olympic Pipe Line Company 2201 Lind Ave. SW, Suite 270 Renton, WA 98057

Right of Way contact Joseph.Stone@bp.com (425) 981-2506

APPROVED AS TO FORM Approved as to form:

*When an acceptance is signed by an officer of a firm or corporation, his or her official title must be stated.

Phone 503-823-5385 • Fax 503-823-5370 • TTY 503-823-6868 • <u>www.portlandoregon.gov/OCT</u>

